
1 
 

RESOLUTION NO.    (N.C.S.) 
 

A RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TO BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE 

SERVICE, INC. FOR THE CITY WIDE MEDIAN/GREENBELTS, PARKS AND CITY 

FACILITY LANDSCAPE SERVICES; APPROVE CARRYING OVER $244,459.10 

FROM FY 18/19 INTO FY 19/20 BUDGET FOR THE PARKS AND COMMUNITY 

SERVICES OPERATING BUDGET; AND AUTHORIZE THE PUBLIC WORKS 

DIRECTOR TO ISSUE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS, UP TO $113,050 TO BRING 

THE LANDSCATE AREAS TO A MAINTAINABLE CONDITION 
  

WHEREAS, representatives of the City Clerk of Salinas on May 21, 2019, at a public 

meeting held in the West Wing Conference Room at Salinas City Hall, at Salinas, California, 

publicly opened, examined, and declared all bids or proposals delivered to or filed with said City 

Clerk for the City Wide Median/Greenbelts, Parks and City Facility Landscape Services; and 

WHEREAS, the apparent low-bidder (New Image Landscape) was disqualified due to 

their failure to submit the required documentation as required by the project specifications, thereby 

resulting in the second low-bidder being identified as the low-bidder to which a contract should be 

awarded; and 

WHEREAS, the lowest bidder, Brightview Landscape Services, Inc., submitted a bid that 

is 52% above the Engineer’s Estimate, and sufficient funds are available to award this project; and 

WHEREAS, the current balance in the landscape operating budget would need to be 

carried over to the new fiscal year to afford the annual contract for Landscape maintenance; and 

WHEREAS, additional maintenance will need to occur to bring the existing greenbelts 

and lawns to a maintainable condition; and 

WHEREAS, City staff thereupon reported the results of the bidding to the City Council at 

its regular meeting on June 18, 2019, and the Council in open session at said meeting examined 

the report of staff; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to Salinas City Charter Section 

13.1 and City Code Section 12-21, in reference to the City Wide Median/Greenbelts, Parks and 

City Facility Landscape Services, that all of said bids or proposals are rejected except the bid from 

BrightView Landscape Services, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “Successful Bidders”), being the 

lowest and best bid which is hereby accepted (Base Bid 1, 2 and 3). The subject contract is hereby 

awarded to said Successful Bidder for the sum of $1,498,227, and more specifically at the unit 

prices particularly set forth and contained in the Proposal for the City Wide Median/Greenbelts, 

Parks and City Facility Landscape Services, of said successful bidders previously filed in the office 

of the City Clerk. Said sum shall be paid by the City of Salinas to said Successful Bidder in cash, 

lawful money of the United States of America, payable at the time and manner specified in the 

request for proposals and contract documents for the project filed in the office of the City Clerk, 

entitled “City Wide Median/Greenbelts, Parks and City Facility Landscape Services”. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said request for proposals are approved and are 



2 
 

hereby referred to for all of the details and particulars thereof, and said request for proposals are 

by reference incorporated in and hereby made a part of this resolution. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City Council approve the carrying over of 

$244,499.10 from account 1000.50.5238.63.6010 (FY 18/19) to account 1000.50.5238.63.6010 

(FY 19/20). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City Council authorize the Public Works Director 

to issue the necessary Contract Change Orders, up to $113,050, to bring the landscape areas to a 

maintainable condition. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor of Salinas is hereby authorized and 

directed on behalf of the City of Salinas to execute a contract consistent with the Proposal of said 

Successful Bidder for said work. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of June 2019, by the following vote: 

 

AYES:  

     

NOES:   

 

ABSENT:  

 

 

ABSTAIN:  

       

 

 

 

APPROVED:  

 

 

________________________ 

       Joe Gunter, Mayor 

 

 

 

ATTEST:  

 

 

_________________________ 

Patricia M. Barajas, City Clerk 


